TCDS No.: UK.TC.A.00163 Issue: 1
Date: 11 February 2026 Page 1 of 24
OFFICIAL - Public. This information has been cleared for unrestricted distribution.
OFFICIAL - Public
              Civil Aviation Authority
              United Kingdom
TYPE-CERTIFICATE DATA SHEET
UK.TC.A.00163

OFFICIAL - Public
III. Technical Characteristic and Operating Limitations
1. Type Designation Definition
Defined by Type Specification 72PJS0006.
Drawings are defined in the Saab AB System List, Doc. No. 7200-0.
Type Record, Doc. No. 72CCS1091 and 72CCS2333
2. Description
A low wing, twin-engine turboprop aircraft equipped to carry up to 37 passengers and cargo in a
pressurized cabin and intended for short to medium haul routes.
3. Equipment
Equipment is listed in the SAAB SF 340 Master Equipment Register, Doc. No. 72PWS0861.
4. Dimensions
Span   21.44 m (70 ft 4 in)
Length   19.73 m (64 ft 9 in)
Height   6.97 m (22 ft 11 in)
Wing Area 41.8 m2 (450 ft2)
5. Engines
Two (2) engines – General Electric Company, Model CT7-5A2, free turbine turboprop.
Power turbine/propeller reduction gearing 15.9:1
The maximum continuous and take-off static sea level ratings at ISA :
 Shaft horse power Jet Thrust Torquemeter
Reading
(kW) (SHP) (N) (lbf) (%)
Take-off 1,294 1,735 730 164 108
Max, continuous 1,193 1,600 667 150 100
6. Auxiliary Power Unit
N/A
SAAB SF340A
TCDS No.: UK.TC.A.00163 Issue: 1
Date: 11 February 2026 Page 8 of 24
OFFICIAL - Public. This information has been cleared for unrestricted distribution.
OFFICIAL - Public
7. Propellers
Two (2) Propellers
 Propeller model Blade config / Dimension Note
Dowty
Aerospace
(c) R.354/4-123-F/13
Blades: 4
Diameter: 3.35 m (132 in)
no reduction permitted
(c) R.354/4-123-F/20
(c) R.375/4-123-F/21
(c) R.389/4-123-F/25
(c) R.389/4-123-F/26
(c) R.390/4-123-F/27
8. Fluids
Fuel Jet A, Jet A-1, Jet B (ASTM D-1655), JP 4, JP 5 (MIL-T-5624), JP-8 (MIL-T-83133D), CIS fuels RT
and TS-1 (GOST 10227).
In addition, all aviation gas turbine fuels conforming to the latest revision of GE Jet Fuel Specification No.
D50TF2 for the GE CT7 engine installation are approved.
Location Volume Mass
l U.S. Gal kg lbs
Left Wing 1,610 425 1,290 2,845
Right Wing 1,610 425 1,290 2,845
Total Usable 3,220 850 2,580 5,690
Fuel mass based upon fuel density 0.802 kg/l (6.7 lb/U.S. Gal).
Max pressure for pressure fuelling is 345 kPa (50 psi)
9. Fluid Capacities
Refer to applicable approved manuals
10. Airspeed Limitations
Indicated Airspeed – IAS – unless otherwise stated
Refer to Aeroplane Flight Manual
11. Flight Envelope
Maximum operating altitude: 7,620 m (25,000 ft) pressure altitude
12. Operating Limitations
Refer to Aeroplane Flight Manual.
Engine  GE CT7-5A2
Data sheets E8NE (FAA)
IM.E.010 (EASA)
Other engine limitations: see the relevant Engine Type Certificate Data Sheet.
SAAB SF340A
TCDS No.: UK.TC.A.00163 Issue: 1

OFFICIAL - Public
III. Technical Characteristic and Operating Limitations
1. Type Designation Definition
Defined by Type Specification 72PJS0329.
Drawings are defined in the Saab AB System List, Doc. No. 7200-0.
Type Record, Doc. No. 72CCS1091 and 72CCS2333
2. Description
A low wing, twin-engine turboprop aircraft equipped to carry up to 37 passengers and cargo in a
pressurized cabin and intended for short to medium haul routes.
3. Equipment
Equipment is listed in the SAAB SF 340 Master Equipment Register, Doc. No. 72PWS0861.
4. Dimensions
 Dimensions Observations
Span
21.44 m (70 ft 4 in) Pre Modification 2571 (Extended Wing
Tip)
22.75 m (74 ft 8 in) Post Modification 2571 (Extended Wing
Tip)
Length 19.73 m (64 ft 9 in)
Height 7.00 m (23 ft)
Wing
Area 41.8 m2 (450 ft2)
5. Engines
Two (2) engines – General Electric Company, Model CT7-9B, free turbine turboprop.
Power turbine/propeller reduction gearing 15.9:1
The maximum continuous and take-off static sea level ratings at ISA :
 Shaft horse power Jet Thrust Torquemeter
Reading
(kW) (SHP) (N) (lbf) (%)
Max Takeoff (with APR) 1,395 1,870 792 178 107
Take-off 1,305 1,750 743 167 100
Max continuous. 1,305 1,750 743 167 100
6. Auxiliary Power Unit
N/A
SAAB 340B
TCDS No.: UK.TC.A.00163 Issue: 1
Date: 11 February 2026 Page 17 of 24
OFFICIAL - Public. This information has been cleared for unrestricted distribution.
OFFICIAL - Public
7. Propellers
Two (2) Propellers
 Propeller model Blade config /
Dimension Note
Dowty
Aerospace
(c) R.354/4-123-F/13
Blades: 4
Diameter: 3.35 m
(132 in)
no reduction permitted
(c) R.354/4-123-F/20
(c) R.375/4-123-F/21
(c) R.389/4-123-F/25
(c) R.389/4-123-F/26
(c) R.390/4-123-F/27
Hamilton
Standard 14 RF-19
Blades: 4
Diameter: 3.35 m
(132 in)
no reduction permitted
8. Fluids
Fuel Jet A, Jet A-1, Jet B (ASTM D-1655), JP 4, JP 5 (MIL-T-5624), JP-8 (MIL-T-83133D), CIS fuels RT
and TS-1 (GOST 10227).
In addition, all aviation gas turbine fuels conforming to the latest revision of GE Jet Fuel Specification No.
D50TF2 for the GE CT7 engine installation are approved.
Location Volume Mass
l U.S. Gal kg lbs